

MAR - 5 2014

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 13-921

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS,
OKLAHOMA GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATES OF
ARIZONA, NEBRASKA AND THIRTEEN
OTHER STATES AND STATE AGENCIES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION**

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2682

THOMAS C. HORNE
Counsel of Record
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8535
Tom.Horne@azag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TENTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS MISAPPREHENDED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE PETITION RAISES ISSUES OF GREAT PRECEDENTIAL IMPORTANCE.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , No. 13-70366 (9th Cir., filed Jan. 31, 2013)	16
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , No. 13-73383 (9th Cir., filed Sept. 27, 2013)	16
<i>Cliffs Natural Resources, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 13-1758 (8th Cir., filed Apr. 4, 2013)	16
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	4, 18
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	14
<i>Martinez et al v. EPA</i> , No. 11-9567 (10th Cir., filed Oct. 21, 2011)	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , No. 13-2130 (8th Cir., filed May 21, 2013)	16
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1343 (D.C. Cir., filed Aug. 6, 2012)	7

Nebraska v. EPA,
 No. 12-3084 (8th Cir., filed Sept. 4, 2012) 17

North Dakota v. EPA,
 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Oklahoma v. EPA,
 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013) *passim*

PPL Montana, LLC v. EPA,
 No. 12-73757 (9th Cir., filed Nov. 16, 2012) 17

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles,
 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011) 12

Utah v. EPA,
 No. 13-9535 (10th Cir., filed Mar. 21, 2013) 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 7407-10 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(5) 5, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7471 5

42 U.S.C. § 7475 5

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7477 5, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7491 3, 5, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 51.308 (2013).....	6
64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999)	6
70 Fed. Reg. at 39,137	11
70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005)	6
76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011).....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 81,728 (Dec. 28, 2011)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 14,604 (Mar. 12, 2012)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 20,894 (Apr. 6, 2012)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 33,642 (June 7, 2012)	7
77 Fed. Reg. 39,425 (July 3, 2012)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 40,150 (July 6, 2012)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 50,936 (Aug. 23, 2012).....	16
77 Fed. Reg. 71,533 (Dec. 3, 2012)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 72,512 (Dec. 5, 2012)	16
77 Fed. Reg. 74,355 (Dec. 14, 2012)	16

78 Fed. Reg. 8,706 (Feb. 6, 2013)	16
78 Fed. Reg. 46,142 (July 30, 2013)	16
79 Fed. Reg. 5,032 (Jan. 30, 2014)	16
